SVF Flow Controls Inc. Maintenance Manual – CleanFLOW SMC9
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.   800-783-7836    www.SVF.net
Before beginning installation or maintenance be sure to read and
understand this entire manual.
Always use protective gear.
!!!CAUTION!  Safety Precautions!!
MAINTENANCE
GENERAL

SVF valves and actuators are supplied with permanently affixed or etched labels to identify
them by size and materials of construction. The part numbering system is shown below.
HOW TO ORDER
Part Numbering System for SVF CleanFLOW Series SMC9
Series SB7
EXAMPLE
2" SMC9 66 66 A T ETO
SIZE STYLE BODY+END BALL+STEM SEAT BODY SEAL
END
CONNECTION
FLOW
PATTERN*
1/2 T1
3/4 SMC9 = Multiport 6-STAINLESS 316L 6-STAINLESS 316L A-TFM T-TFE TR- T2
1 TRICLAMP T3
1 1/2 T4
2 ETO- L1
2 1/2 EXTENDED TUBE L2
3 L3
4 L4
Result: 2" SMC96666ATETO-T1
* The complete part number includes "FLOW PATTERN" column.
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.
SMC9-6666-AT-TR
2” - 1500
SVF Flow Controls Inc. Maintenance Manual – CleanFLOW SMC9
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.   800-783-7836    www.SVF.net
SVF High Purity Ball Valves (CleanFLOW Series SMC9) are comprised of a center
section (Body) and three ends. This design also means that a valve may be supplied
with two identical ends or with different ends. For instance, a valve may be supplied
with an extended tube end (ETO) on one end and a Tri-Clamp fitting (TR) on the
other.
All SVF High Purity Ball Valves are permanently labeled at the factory with the
appropriate part number and may also be furnished with special tagging as required
by the end user.
SVF recommends that all valves
be maintained on a work bench in
a clean area. This means that the
center section should be removed
entirely from the ends/line for
repair.
The SMC9 has four end caps.
Each is held to the body using
four hex cap screws and lock
washers.
Once removed the seats and seals
are now accessible.
Remove the seats carefully noting
that the ball is fully encapsulated
by the seats.
Performing Maintenance
SVF Flow Controls Inc. Maintenance Manual – CleanFLOW SMC9
SVF Flow Controls, Inc.   800-783-7836    www.SVF.net
When  performing a general maintenance of
the valve-by replacing all of the soft
components-keep in mind that the ball and
stem will be re-used and should be protected
from scratching and kept clean from dirt,
dust and greases that will allow the
attachment of deleterious particles.
Removing Seats and Seals
1- After removing the end caps from the
valve body, remove or pry out one of
the exposed seats.
2- Remove or pry out each of the body
seals.
3- To remove the ball, rotate the handle
to position the ball so that the top slot
on top of the ball is exposed to the